
 
 

PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 
IN MEETING ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, WELLINGTON STREET 

LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2022 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  DESIGN QUALITY 

 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6.  MONITORING INDICATORS 

 (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

7.  CAPITAL APPROVALS 

 (Pages 31 - 76) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 AT THE OLD RESTAURANT,3RD 
FLOOR, WAKEFIELD TOWN HALL, WOOD STREET, WAKEFIELD WF1 

2HQ 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Amir Hussain (Deputy Chair) Architect / Professional services 
Councillor Denise Craghill York Council 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Helen Lennon (Advisory Representative) LCR Housing Partnership 
 
In attendance: 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patricia Davey West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Marchant West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Ramsden West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
26. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies received from Cllr Darren Byford, Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw, Cllr Peter 
McBride and Tamsin Hart-Jones 
 
 

27. Chair's Update 
 
Amir Hussain and Helen Lennon  
 
“For the record, Amir Hussain and Helen Lennon confirmed that, by mutual 
agreement with the Chair, given their wider business interests and in the 
interests of transparency and openness, the exempt Appendix 10 of Agenda 
Item 8 has not been disclosed to them and do intend to take part in the 
discussion and debate on this item, however if the Committee wishes to 
discuss the exempt information they will withdraw from the meeting for that 
part”  

1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

28. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 

29. Exempt information - Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 10 of Agenda Item 8 and Appendix 1 of  
Agenda item 9 on the grounds that they are likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

30. Notes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the informal consultative meeting held on 7 
February 2022 be noted. 
 
 

31. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
approved. 
 
 

32. Levelling Up White Paper 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update to inform about the 
implications of the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper on the region. 
 
On 2 February 2022, Michael Gove, the Secretary of State for the Department 
of Levelling Up, Housing, and Communities, unveiled their flagship Levelling 
Up White Paper ‘setting out a plan to transform the UK by spreading 
opportunity and prosperity to all parts of it’. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and recommendations for West 
Yorkshire be noted. 
 
 

33. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal updates on proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects that have been considered at stages 1, 2 and 3 of 
the Combined Authority’s assurance process. 
 

2



Due to the commercial nature of these projects some of the details of the 
schemes were outlined in the exempt Appendix 8. 
 
TCF Dewsbury Bus Station 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on TCF Dewsbury Bus 
Station. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that: 
 
(i) The Dewsbury Bus Station scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
(outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case). 
 
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£14,337,600. The total scheme value is £14,337,600. 
 
(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on York Station 
Gateway 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves: 
 
(i) The change request to the York Station Gateway scheme for 
development costs of £1,050,000, to extend the scheme delivery 
timescales from February 2023 to August 2024 and to reallocate the 
previously approved development costs of £2,684,000 from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund to the Transforming Cities Fund. This 
takes the total scheme approval to £6,055,125. The total scheme cost is 
£26,379,433. 
 
(ii) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to an existing funding 
agreement with City of York Council for expenditure of up to £6,055,125. 
 
(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined i
[...]
April 2022 

Subject:   Design Quality 

Director: Liz Hunter 

Author: Helen Forman, Urban Design Manager  

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 
 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Panel on the urban design support programme being delivered 

by the Combined Authority. 
 

2. Information 
 

2.1 Improving design quality of the public realm and of housing has wide-ranging 
impacts: by creating pleasant outdoor spaces with green infrastructure, we 
encourage active travel and socialising in those spaces, building stronger 
communities where everyone feels welcome, and improving physical and 
mental health as well as reducing carbon emissions and flooding. The urban 
design support programme was set up in 2019 to address a gap in the 
Combined Authority’s and the wider region’s capacity on design.  

 
2.2 The programme, funded using an allocation of £180,000 from what was then 

the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, has achieved 
the following over 3 years: 

 
2.2.1 Carried out an assessment of design capacity across the region’s planning 

authorities, which was detailed in a report issued to the Place Panel members 

7

Agenda Item 5



in early 2020. The preferred routes for design support from the Combined 
Authority were identified as masterplan review, sharing best practice (through 
a design network and web forum) and design training. This has informed the 
programme’s work to date. 
 

2.2.2 Provided urban design and masterplanning support initially across Leeds City 
Region and latterly to the 5 West Yorkshire districts including using public 
sector consultant Place Services to assist with housing 
[...]
 are obvious impacts on equality and diversity from some of the 

workstreams, for instance the dementia or parks for women and girls projects. 
More broadly, urban design and masterplanning has a huge influence on the 
use of outdoor spaces. Where there are physical barriers, such as uneven 
surfaces, a busy road or a lack of seating, older people, those with disabilities 
and children are disproportionately affected. Where there are more nuanced 
deterrents such as a lack of natural surveillance, landscaping or an active local 
centre, it is much less welcoming for women, children or anyone who feels 
vulnerable due to the fear of crime, and can impact on physical and mental 
health.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 2.2.1 – Housing design pipeline and 2.2.5 – Dementia-ready housing task 

force have funding implications which are outlined above.  
 

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 None. 

 

8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 Actions outlined in 2.2 would need to be prioritised according to available staff 

resource. 

10

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/544124/Academic_Paper_Research_Summary_HO_FINAL.pdf


 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 Workstreams of the design support programme have included collaboration 

with West Yorkshire Police, University of Leeds, local planning authorities from 
all 10 districts in Leeds City Region, Yorkshire Sport Foundation, Homes 
England and social housing providers. 

 

10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Panel notes and comments on the content of the report. The views 

and experience of Committee members on any of the above themes are 
welcomed as part of a panel discussion. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 
11.1 None. 

 

12. Appendices 
 
12.1 None. 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee  

Date:   20 April 2022 

Subject:   Economic Monitoring 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes   ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes   ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes   ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ 

No  
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To set out the plans for future monitoring indicators and reporting 

arrangements to support the work of the Committee. 
 
1.2 To seek approval for these arrangements subject to any comments from the 

Committee. 
 
2. Information 
 

Future monitoring arrangements 
 

2.1 Under proposals submitted to the Combined Authority in December 2021 it 
was agreed that a new approach to reporting would be adopted.  A key part of 
this involves the development of a set of socio-economic indicators for each of 
the seven portfolio committees of the Combined Authority, including the Place, 
Regeneration and Housing Committee.  Each committee will be consulted on 
a set of indicators relevant to its remit and receive regular reporting against 
these indicators, with this topic becoming a standard item on the Committee’s 
agenda. 

13

Agenda Item 6



2.2 The indicators will also be incorporated into the next iteration of State of the 
Region report, the Combined Authority’s annual stock-take of West 
Yorkshire’s socio-economic performance, to be published later this year.  The 
State of the Region indicators are intended to provide a high level, strategic 
picture of performance against this priority rather than a detailed examination 
of operational performance of specific projects.  However, operational 
indicators can be mapped against these strategic indicators to show the 
linkages and contribution of operational activities to identified impact areas. 

2.3 The analysis will also examine the full ran
[...]
ure and community, will 

have risen in every area of the UK, with the gap between top performing and other areas closing 

28



Mission 10: By 2030 renters will have a secure path to ownership with the number of first-time buyers increasing in all areas; and the 

government’s ambition is for the number of non-decent rented homes to have fallen by 50%, with the biggest improvements in the lowest 

performing areas. 

Mission 11: By 2030, homicide, serious violence and neighbourhood crime will have fallen, focused on the worst-affected areas 

Mission 12: By 2030, every part of England that wants one will have a devolution deal with powers at or approaching the highest level of 

devolution and a simplified, long-term funding settlement. 

 

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee  

Date:   20 April 2022  

Subject:   Capital Spending and Project Approvals  

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery  

Author: Craig Taylor, Head of Portfolio Management and Appraisal   

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To report on proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects that have been 
considered at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee has delegated decision 
making authority approved by the Combined Authority on 24 June 2021. 
Where the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee is asked to make an 
approval decision this will be highlighted in the summary table and made clear 
in the recommendations. 

 The recommendations can be found in Section 13 of this report. 

2 Impact of COVID-19 

 With the impact of COVID-19 on the region and its economy, it is more 
important than ever to assess the changes to the landscapes of our towns and 
cities and the impact on current and future planned schemes, particularly, but 
not exclusively, those relating to tra
[...]
ent costs will be requested in the coming months as designs and 
land assembly costs are progressed. 

 The promoters procurement strategy is to appoint a contractor to develop the 
design after OBC approval and it is anticipated the FBC will be based on the 
negotiated target cost agreed with the contractor. Further development costs 

46



will be requested in the coming months as designs and land assembly costs 
are progressed. 

Recommendations 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that: 

(i) The A62 to Cooper Bridge Corridor Improvement Scheme proceeds 
through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences 
on activity 4 (full business case). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£69,300,000 is given. The total scheme value is £75,100,000. 

(iii) Approval to development costs of £3,958,000 is given in order to 
progress the scheme and commence the final business case, taking the 
total scheme approval to £4,923,000, including the existing development 
funding approval of £965,000. 

(iv) Approval to further development costs of £6,045,000 in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case), to be released in 
three tranches on achievement of development milestones, set by the 
Programme Appraisal Team as designs and land assembly are 
progressed. 

(v) Delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director is approved to 
release the further development costs of £6,045,000. 

(vi) The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with Kirklees 
Council for expenditure of up to £4,923,000. 

(vii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

47



Project Title York Central Access 

Stage 2 (development) 

Decision Point 4 (full business case) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Is the decisi
[...]
m the WY+TF and sets out a mechanism by which York 
will pay a reduced levy equivalent if they receive total grant below 
£72,000,000. As the approvals in this report approve funding to Homes 
England, the York Partnership agreement needs to be reviewed and amended 
to ensure the funding to be paid to Homes England is treated as part of the 
£85,000,000 that was agreed for York. 

 The Combined Authority will need to enter into a funding agreement with 
Homes England for £20,269,110. 

Assurance Pathway and Approval Route 

York Central Access (excluding Compliant Western Station Entrance) 

Assurance pathway Approval route Forecast 
approval date 

Decision point 5 
(delivery) 

Recommendation: Combined Authority's 
Programme Appraisal Team   

Decision: Combined Authority's Director of 
Delivery 

27/06/2025  

Compliant Western Station Entrance 

Assurance pathway Approval route Forecast 
approval date 

55



Decision point 5 (full 
business case with 
finalised costs) 

Recommendation:  Combined Authority's 
Programme Appraisal Team 

Decision: Combined Authority's Managing 
Director 

01/11/2022 1 

Other Key Timescales 

 Other key milestones are: 

 Main works contract awarded    April 2022 

 Main works contract start on site    May 2022 

 HIG funding expiry      March 2024 

 Main works contract planned completion   June 2025 

 Western Station entrance works start on site  October 2024 

 Western Station entrance works completion  2026 

 Commercial development commences   October 2023 

 Residential development commences   October 2024 

Assurance Tolerances 

Assurance tolerances 

Combined Authority costs remain within +0% of those outlined in this report. 

Delivery (DP5) timescales remain within 3 months of those outlined in this report. 

Appraisal Summary 

 The strategic case for this scheme is strong, with good policy fit at local and 
regional level. The scheme is part of a masterplan to redevelop the site, which 
has been an ambition of City o
[...]
 of a ‘Stopping Up Order’ for part of Leeman Road, which is required 
for the planned expansion of the National Rail Museum (NRM), has been 
approved and evidence provided. 

 The promoter has confirmed that all land required to deliver the project is in 
their ownership.  Where third party land is required a licence will be in place by 
the end of April to enable work to start onsite on in April. 

 The promoter has provided a monitoring and evaluation plan but has not 
included a benefits realisation plan or confirmation of a ring-fenced budget, so 
it is recommended that a condition be set for this to be provided before any 
Combined Authority funding can be drawn down.  

Recommendations 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that:  

(i) The York Central Access scheme proceeds through decision point 5 
(FBC+) and work commences on activity 5 (Delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £21,090,985 is 
given towards York Central Access. Of this amount, £20,269,110 is to 
provide funding to Homes England. The total scheme value is 
£155,737,000. Approval is subject to the conditions below, to be 
discharged via a report to the PAT and the Director of Development. 

(iii) Indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£3,356,015 is given towards the Compliant Western Station Entrance 
scheme. Of this amount, £3,230,890 is to provide funding to Homes 
England.  

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with Homes 
England for expenditure of up to £20,269,110 from the West Yorkshire + 
Transport Fund, to be entered into once conditions are discharged. 

57



(v) The York Partnership agreement is reviewed and amended to ensure the 
funding to be paid to Homes England is treated as part of the 
£85,000,000 that was agreed for York. 

(vi) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Conditions 

 That the promoter, Homes England, provide a report to the Combined 
Authority’s PAT by 31 May 2022, to include: 

(i) evidence of cost certainty for the full scheme 

(ii) confirmation and evidence of the City of York Council contribution and 
funding has been approved and is available 

(iii) a benefits realisation plan and confirmation of the budget allocation 

(iv) evidence of licences and consents to carry out works from the National 
Railways Museum, Network Rail and the Millennium Green Trust 

(v) evidence of an approved tender for all Infrastructure Package 2 zones 

(vi) market analysis and demand evidence in relation to the scheme 

 

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

 There are no schemes to review at this stage. 

 

6 Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 

 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

7 Inclusive Growth Implications 

 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

8 Equality and Diversity Implications 

 Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

9 Financial Implications 

 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

58



10 Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

11 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

12 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

13 Recommendations (Summary) 

A62 to Cooper Bridge 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that: 

(i) The A62 to Cooper Bridge Corridor Improvement Scheme proceeds 
through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences 
on activity 4 (full business case). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£69,300,000 is given. The total scheme value is £75,100,000. 

(iii) Approval to development costs of £3,958,000 is given in order to 
progress the scheme and commence the final business case, taking the 
total scheme approval to £4,923,000, including the existing development 
funding approval of £965,000. 

(iv) Approval to further development costs of £6,045,000 in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case), to be released in 
three tranches on achievement of development milestones, set by the 
Programme Appraisal Team as designs and land assembly are 
progressed. 

(v) Delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director is approved to 
release the further development costs of £6,045,000. 

(vi) The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with Kirklees 
Council for expenditure of up to £4,923,000. 

(vii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

59



York Central Access 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that:  

(i) The York Central Access scheme proceeds through decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs) and work commences on activity 5 
(Delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £21,090,985 is 
given towards York Central Access. Of this amount, £20,269,110 is to 
provide funding to Homes England. The total scheme value is 
£155,737,000. Approval is subject to the conditions below, to be 
discharged via a report to the PAT and the Director of Development. 

(iii) Indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£3,356,015 is given towards the Compliant Western Station Entrance 
scheme. Of this amount, £3,230,890 is to provide funding to Homes 
England.  

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with Homes 
England for expenditure of up to £20,269,110 from the West Yorkshire + 
Transport Fund, to be entered into once conditions are discharged. 

(v) The York Partnership agreement is reviewed and amended to ensure the 
funding to be paid to Homes England is treated as part of the 
£85,000,000 that was agreed for York. 

(vi) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Conditions 

 That the promoter, Homes England, provide a report to the Combined 
Authority’s PAT by 31 May 2022, to include: 

(i) evidence of cost certainty for the full scheme 

(ii) confirmation and evidence of the City of York Council contribution and 
funding has been approved and is available 

(iii) a benefits realisation plan and confirmation of the budget allocation 

(iv) evidence of licences and consents to carry out works from the National 
Railways Museum, Network Rail and the Millennium Green Trust 

(v) evidence of an approved tender for all Infrastructure Package 2 zones 

(vi) market analysis and demand evidence in relation to the scheme 

14 Background Documents 

 None as part of this report.  

60



15 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Background to the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 – A62 to Cooper Bridge – Business Case Summary 

Appendix 3 – York Central Access – Business Case Summary  

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Capital Spend and Project Approvals 

Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework  


[...]
, depending on the level of scheme development, the location and scope  
of the schemes indicated here are indicative only.   
 
For further information on Combined Authority schemes across the Leeds City  
Region, please refer to: https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-
theeconomy/leeds-city-region-infrastructure-map 

 

 

76

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-the-economy/leeds-city-region-infrastructure-map/
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-the-economy/leeds-city-region-infrastructure-map/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022
	5 Design Quality
	6 Monitoring Indicators
	Item 6 - appendix 1 - overview of indicators

	7 Capital Approvals
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 - A62 to Cooper Bridge Business Case Summary
	Item 9 - Appendix 3 - York Central Access Business Case Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 AT MEETING ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, WELLINGTON STREET LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Amir Hussain (Deputy Chair) Architect / Professional services 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Helen Lennon (Advisory Representative) LCR Housing Partnership 
 
In attendance: 
 
Duncan Inglis Homes England 
Helen Forman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Marchant West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
39. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Cllr Denise Jeffrey, Cllr Peter McBride, 
Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw, Cllr Denise Craghill, Tamsin Hart-Jones and Sam 
Keighley. 
 
Amir Hussain Chaired the meeting.   

40. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.   

41. Exempt Information possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There was no information requiring the exclusion of the press and public.   

42. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be 
approved.   

43. Design Quality 
 



The Committee considered a report and verbal update on the urban design 
support programme being delivered by the Combined Authority and was 
asked to note and comment on the content of the report. The views and 
experience of Committee members on any of the themes in the report were 
welcomed as part of the discussion. 
 
Improving design quality of the public realm and of housing has wide-ranging 
impacts: by creating pleasant outdoor spaces with green infrastructure, we 
encourage active travel and socialising in those spaces, building stronger 
communities where everyone feels welcome, and improving physical and 
mental health as well as reducing carbon emissions and flooding. The urban 
design support programme was set up in 2019 to address a gap in the 
Combined Authority’s and the wider region’s capacity on design. 
 
Members felt this was a good and important and interesting piece of work.  
Questions were asked about ownership and stakeholder involvement and that 
following the capture of information how this would be applied. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the views and comments of the Committee be noted.   

44. Monitoring Indicators 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update to set out the plans for 
future monitoring indicators and reporting arrangements to support the work of 
the Committee and was asked for approval for these arrangements subject to 
any comments from members. 
 
Under proposals submitted to the Combined Authority in December 2021 it 
was agreed that a new approach to reporting would be adopted. A key part of 
this involves the development of a set of socio-economic indicators for each of 
the seven portfolio committees of the Combined Authority, including the Place, 
Regeneration and Housing Committee. Each committee will be consulted on a 
set of indicators relevant to its remit and receive regular reporting against 
these indicators, with this topic becoming a standard item on the Committee’s 
agenda. 
 
Members asked 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the plans for future monitoring indicators and reporting 

arrangements to support the work of the Committee was discussed and 
approved.   

45. Capital Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report and a verbal overview on proposals for 
the progression of, and funding for a number of West Yorkshire Combined 



Authority supported projects that have been considered at stages 1, 2 and 3 of 
the Combined Authority’s assurance process. 
 
The Committee was asked to approve the A62 to Cooper Bridge Corridor 
Improvement Scheme and The York Central Access Scheme.  
 
Members said the A62 to Cooper Bridge Corridor Improvement Scheme was 
on boundary of Kirklees and Calderdale and strongly supported and was also 
linked to Housing Development in the area. The York Central Access Scheme 
was complex and exciting, and it was pleasing to see this coming through and 
would strongly support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that: 
 
(i)  The A62 to Cooper Bridge Corridor Improvement Scheme proceed
 through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences 

on activity 4 (full business case). 
 
(ii)  An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 

£69,300,000 is given. The total scheme value is £75,100,000. 
 
(iii)  Approval to development costs of £3,958,000 is given in order to 

progress the scheme and commence the final business case, taking the 
total scheme approval to £4,923,000, including the existing 
development funding approval of £965,000. 

 
(iv)  Approval to further development costs of £6,045,000 in order to 

progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case), to be 
released in three tranches on achievement of development milestones, 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team as designs and land assembly 
are progressed. 

 
(v)  Delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director is approved 

to release the further development costs of £6,045,000. 
 
(vi)  The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with Kirklees 

Council for expenditure of up to £4,923,000. 
 
(vii)  Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 

and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approves that: 
 
(i)  The York Central Access scheme proceeds through decision point 5 

(full business case with finalised costs) and work commences on 
activity 5 (Delivery). 

 



(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £21,090,985 is 
given towards York Central Access. Of this amount, £20,269,110 is to 
provide funding to Homes England. The total scheme value is 
£155,737,000. Approval is subject to the conditions below, to be 
discharged via a report to the PAT and the Director of Development. 

 
(iii)  Indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 

£3,356,015 is given towards the Compliant Western Station Entrance 
scheme. Of this amount, £3,230,890 is to provide funding to Homes 
England. 

 
(iv)  The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with Homes 

England for expenditure of up to £20,269,110 from the West Yorkshire  
Transport Fund, to be entered into once conditions are discharged. 

 
(v)  The York Partnership agreement is reviewed and amended to ensure 

the funding to be paid to Homes England is treated as part of the 
£85,000,000 that was agreed for York. 

 
(vi)  Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 

and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
Conditions 
 
(i) That the promoter, Homes England, provide a report to the Combined 

Authority’s PAT by 31 May 2022 to include evidence of cost certainty 
for the full scheme 

 
(ii)  confirmation and evidence of the City of York Council contribution and 

funding has been approved and is available 
 

(iii) a benefits realisation plan and confirmation of the budget allocation 
 
(iv)  evidence of licences and consents to carry out works from the National 

Railways Museum, Network Rail and the Millennium Green Trust 
 

(v)  evidence of an approved tender for all Infrastructure Package 2 zones 
 
(vi)  market analysis and demand evidence in relation to the scheme   


